

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	21-1	499	Version:	1	Name:	Depke Phase 2 Bridge Project A/E S	ervices	
Туре:	reso	olution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	9/27	/2021			In control:	Financial & Administrative Committee	9	
On agenda:					Final action:	10/12/2021		
Title:	Resolution authorizing an agreement with DLR Group, Chicago, Illinois for professional architectural and engineering services for the Robert W. Depke Juvenile Complex Center in Vernon Hills in the amount of \$694,000.							
Sponsors:								
Indexes:								
Code sections:								
Attachments:		1. 21164 Award Information, 2. 21164 Draft Agreement, 3. Lake County_Depke Phase 2 Bridge Projects_Draft_R1_210924, 4. Vendor Disclosure						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Α	ction	Result	
10/12/2021	1	Lake Cou	unty Board		a	dopted	Pass	
10/7/2021	1	Financial Committe	l & Adminis ee	trative		ecommended for adoption to the regular genda	Pass	

Resolution authorizing an agreement with DLR Group, Chicago, Illinois for professional architectural and engineering services for the Robert W. Depke Juvenile Complex Center in Vernon Hills in the amount of \$694,000.

- During the Facilities Capital Improvement Plan process (in Fiscal Year 2021), the Depke Phase 2 Bridge project was approved.
- Facilities and Construction Services identified the need to continue the remodeling of the old Courthouse entrance lobby, original courtroom/hearing room area, update the FACE-IT Program and justice agency office areas to accommodate adapted office space for justice agencies to operate more efficiently.
- The scope of services include Architectural, Engineering and Consulting services required for completion of the Phase 2 Bridge Projects Robert W. Depke Juvenile Justice Complex, preparation of contract documents, bidding, construction administration, and all other ancillary design services as required.
- This resolution authorizes the execution of an agreement with DLR Group, of Chicago, IL, in an estimated amount of \$694,000.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, As part of Capital Improvement Plan, the Robert W. Depke Juvenile Justice Complex Phase 2 Bridge projects was approved; and

WHEREAS, The Facility Master Plan will review departmental level staffing needs and space requirements, projected staffing needs, use and organization of spaces, adjacencies and efficiencies with other departments, and will provide recommendations on future capital

development with rough order of magnitude cost estimates; and

WHEREAS, Lake County has selected DLR Group, in accordance with the Local Government Professional Services Selection Act, 50 ILCS 510/1 et. seq

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by this Lake County Board, that the Purchasing Agent is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of Lake County, an agreement, and any amendments, between DLR Group in the estimated amount of \$694,000 for Lake County Master Plan services.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois on October 12, 2021.